
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY, 4TH FEBRUARY 2009, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths 

(Deputy Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, G. N. Denaro, 
Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, 
M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 

7th January 2009 and 28th January 2009 (to follow) (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
4. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 6th January 2009 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 (a) To receive and note the minutes 

(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

5. Minutes of the joint meeting of the Overview Board and the Scrutiny Board 
held on 6th January 2009 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
 (a) To receive and note the minutes 

(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

6. Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 20th 
January 2009 (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
 (a) To receive and note the minutes 

(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

7. Minutes of the meeting of the Local Strategic Partnership Board held on 4th 
December 2009 (Pages 19 - 22) 

 



- 2 - 

8. Establishment of a "Credit Crunch" Task Force (item requested by Councillor 
P. M. McDonald) (Pages 23 - 24) 

 
9. Countywide Air Quality Strategy (Pages 25 - 128) 
 
10. Building Control - New Supplementary Charges (Pages 129 - 136) 
 
11. Houndsfield Lane Caravan Site (Pages 137 - 148) 
 
12. Housing Strategy 2006-2011 Mid Term Review (Pages 149 - 194) 
 
13. Climate Change - Key Issues for the District Council (Pages 195 - 210) 
 
14. Improvement Plan Exception Report (November 2008) (Pages 211 - 230) 
 
15. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  

 
16. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 

exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of items of 
business containing exempt information:-  

 
 "RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 

amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the 
relevant paragraph of that part, in each case, being as set out below, and that it is in 
the public interest to do so:- 
 

Item No. Paragraph(s)  
17 
18 

3 
4” 

 
 17. Stourbridge Road Car Park (Pages 231 - 234) 

 
18. Matters arising from the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 26th 

January 2009 (to follow)  
 
 
 
 

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 3 - 

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
26th January 2009 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 7TH JANUARY 2009, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP (during 
Minute No’s 123/08 to 136/08), G. N. Denaro, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 
Invitees: Councillor D. L. Pardoe and C. R. Scurrell  
 

 Observers:  Councillor P.M. McDonald 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks (during Minute No’s 120/08 to 124/08), 
Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. M. Bell, Mrs. C. Felton, 
Mr. D. Hammond, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. J. Pitman, Ms. D. Poole, 
Mr. J. Godwin and Ms. P. Ross 

 
 
 

120/08 A
[...]
t at an additional charge;  
(b) that in relation to Recommendation 2 (Monitoring on-street recycling):  
 Officers from Street Scene be requested to monitor on-street 
 recycling trials being undertaken by other Councils to see if there is any 
 evidence to suggest it would provide value for money; and  
(c) that in relation to Recommendation 3 (Investigate alternative methods 
 of service delivery, e.g. Private contractor):   
 When the new co-mingled  service has been in operation for a 
 minimum of one year, the option of delivering the service using an 
 alternative method (including using a private contractor) be 
 considered to see if it would be an appropriate  time for market testing 
 and comparisons to be undertaken. 
 

132/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT - OCTOBER 2008  
 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception Report for 
October 2008. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report and the 
 corrective action being taken be noted and approved; 
(b) that it be noted that, for the 141 actions highlighted within the plan for 
 October, 73.8 percent of the Plan was on target (green), 5.0 percent 

Page 5



Cabinet 
7th January 2009 

 

 was one month behind (amber) and 10.6 percent was over one month 
 behind (red).  10.6 percent of actions had been reprogrammed with 
 approval. 
 

133/08 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY FORUM  
 
The minutes of the Equality and Diversity Forum held on 16th October 2008 
were submitted.  The Chairman expressed his thanks to the Equality Officer 
for the success and the number of attendees present at meetings.  Members 
also expressed their thanks for the Diwali event held, which had been a 
success despite unforeseen technical difficulties. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.  
 

134/08 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the items of business the subject of the following minutes on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part 
being set out below and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 
                Minute No                 Paragraph  

135/08     4 
136/08                                   4 

 
135/08 SHARED SERVICES BOARD MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 18th 
December 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

136/08 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
(a) Electoral Services Business Case (pages 209 – 252) 
 Consideration was given to a report seeking Members agreement to 
 setting up a shared Electoral Service between Bromsgrove District 
 Council and Redditch Borough Council.  The report provided an 
 overview of the business case recommended by the Shared Services 
 Board.  Further discussion took place on how the shared service would 
 be monitored.  The Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services 
 informed Members that a review and evaluation of the shared service 
 was built into the Business Case along with agreed Key Performance 
 Indicators.  The Executive Director – Services undertook to provide  the 
 Council with the costs of providing the Electoral Service without the 
 proposed merger.   
 
 RESOLVED: that Cabinet approve the business case as set out in the 
 appendix to the report.  

Page 6



Cabinet 
7th January 2009 

 

 
 RECOMMENDED: 
 (a) that the Council approve the setting up of a shared Electoral  
  Service with Redditch Borough Council, led by Bromsgrove  
  District Council, under the following conditions: 
  1. That the shared service be delivered in a phased  
   approach (as detailed in the business case) 
         1. Implementation 
         2. Migration 
         3. Review and evaluation 
  2. The shared Electoral Service be delivered within the  
   
[...]
ng 
day to discuss the results of the Older People Focus Groups.  It was 
anticipated that further information regarding this topic would be presented to 
the Board at its next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that the following two topics be added to the Board’s Work Programme: 

� Developing the existing policy relating to sponsorship funding; and 
� Investigating the possibility of introducing a policy which controls the 

number of takeaways allowed in an area; 
(b) that the Executive Director – Services be requested to provide the Board 

with progress updates at future Board Meetings (as required) regarding 
the possibility of receiving financial assistance from West Mercia Police 
for CCTV equipment; and 

(c) that the Overview Board’s Work Programme be noted and updated as 
necessary. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 12



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE JOINT OVERVIEW BOARD AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 6TH JANUARY 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P. M. McDonald (Chairman), D. L. Pardoe (Vice-Chairman), 
A. N. Blagg, Mrs. J. M. Boswell, Miss D. H. Campbell JP (during part of 
minute no. 9/08), S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, S. P. Shannon, 
C. B. Taylor, C. J. Tidmarsh and L. J. Turner 
 

 Invitees:  Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

 Officers: Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. M. Bell, Mrs. C. Felton, 
Mrs. S. Sellers and Ms. D. McCarthy 

 
 
 

6/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker and 
Dr. G. H. Lord. 
 

7/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest or whipping arrangements were made. 
 

8/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the joint meeting of the Overview Board and Scrutiny Board 
held on 2nd December 2008 were submitted. 
 
With regard to the new bid for Consultants relating examination in public (EIP) 
for 2009/10 (discussed at the previous meeting), the Chairman asked for the 
reasons why the 
[...]
r with the 

implementation action plan attached as Appendix 2 to the Strategy, be 
noted; 

(b) that it be noted that progress made on the implementation action plan  
will be reported to the Board on an annual basis.         

 
87/08 PERFORMANCE REPORT (NOVEMBER 2008)  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the Council’s performance as at 30th 
November 2008. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 67% of performance indicators were stable or 

improving; 
(b) that it be noted that 76% of performance indicators which had a target 

were meeting their target as at the month end and that 90% of 
performance indicators that had a target were predicted to meet their 
target as at the year end; 

(c)  that the performance figures for November 2008 as set out in Appendix 
2 be noted; 

(d) that the particular areas of improvement as summarised in section 3.4 
of the report be noted; and 

Page 16



Performance Management Board 
20th January 2009 

- 3 - 

(e) that the particular areas of concern as set out in section 3.5 of the 
report be noted, including the need for a second performance clinic in 
relation to sickness absence.  

 
88/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (NOVEMBER 2008)  

 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception report for 
November 2008 together with the corrective action being taken.  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive updated the Board on the Town Centre and the 
problems arising from the listing of Parkside. It was also reported that the 
County Council and Network Rail appeared to be moving towards addressing 
the funding gap in relation to Bromsgrove Railway Station, with the most likely 
source of funding being the Regional Funding Allocation. In addition reference 
was made to work which was to be undertaken by the Improvement Manager 
on the issue of Value for Money.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report together 

with the corrective actions being taken be approved; 
(b) that it be noted that for the 138 actions highlighted for November within 

the plan 78.3% was on target (green), 3.6% was one month behind 
(amber) and 9.4% was over one month behind (red). 8.7% of actions 
had been reprogrammed with approval. 

(c) that the Value for Money analysis referred to by the Assistant Chief 
Executive be submitted to this Board in addition to the Audit Board.   

 
89/08 QUARTERLY RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  

 
Consideration was given to a report detailing progress made on resolutions 
and recommendations from the Board since April 2007. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

90/08 WORK PROGRAMME 2008/2009  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Board’s updated work programme 
for 2008/2009. 
 
RESOLVED  that the report be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.15 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



\\svsan008\moderngovdata\AgendaItemDocs\1\3\1\AI00004131\LSPMinutes0412080.doc 1 

Bromsgrove Partnership Board  
 
4 December 2008  
 
MINUTES 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Present: 
Liz Altay Worcestershire PCT 
Tony Beirne Bromsgrove District Council 
Hugh Bennett Bromsgrove District Council 
Emma Barton BDC 
Mike Brown Bromsgrove District Housing Trust 
Maggie Bryan Worcestershire County Council 
John Cypher Parish Councils Representative 
Marie  Green BDHT 
Cllr 
Roger 

Hollingworth Bromsgrove District Council 
Rachel Jones Worcs. Energy Efficiency Advice Centre 
Cllr Ed Moore Worcestershire County Council 
Elaine Mortimore Bromsgrove Youth Homelessness Forum 
Ann  Sowton Bromsgrove & Redditch Network 
Phil Street Bromsgrove District Council 
Mark Weaver Independent (Chair) 
   
Item 1 APOLOGIES  

 
  ACTION 
Item 2 WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS 

MW welcomed all to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 

 

Item 3 MINUTES OF MEETING 2 October 2008 & MATTERS ARISING 
The minutes were approved as a true record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Olympics – KD informed the meeting that an action plan will be 
ta
[...]
 
 

 
HOUNDSFIELD LANE CARAVAN SITE – UPDATE UPON POTENTIAL 
TRANSFER NEGOTIATIONS 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Peter Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service Dave Hammond 
Key Decision  
 
1.   SUMMARY 
 
1.1  Faced with the challenge of addressing management, maintenance 

and refurbishment issues, and with the objective of securing the future 
provision and continuation of site facilities for Gypsies and Travellers in 
the District, a report was made to the Executive Cabinet in June 2008 
providing members with alternative options for the future management 
and ownership of the Council owned Gypsy and Travellers site at 
Houndsfield Lane, Wythall. 

 
1.2  Consideration was given to the report that detailed the need to address 

issues relating to the future management and maintenance of 
the site together with the possible refurbishment which may be 
required.  It was resolved that officers be requested to further 
investigate options 3 and 4 set out in the report and to report back to 
Cabinet on the potential terms which could be negotiated in relation to 
the transfer of the Houndsfield Lane Caravan site to an alternative 
organisation. 
 

1.3 Options 3 and 4 related to the site being transferred to either the 
County Council or a Registered Social Landlord (RSL) for continued 
provision for Gypsy and Traveller communities, refurbishment and 
extension of existing facilities on the site. 

 
1.4 This report provides members with an update upon the outcome of the 

consultation and negotiations that have taken place since the matter 
was last considered by Members in June 2008.  
 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1  That the principle of transferring the Houndsfield Lane Caravan Site to 

the County Council or a Registered Social Landlord be approved. 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 137



2.2 That delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director 
(Partnerships and Projects) and the Sect 151 Officer, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing and the Strategic 
Housing Manager, to negotiate, agree terms and conclude the most 
favourable transfer proposal that provides a cost effective solution for 
the Council and provides a protected and enhanced site and service to 
the Gypsy and Traveller community.  

 
 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Houndsfield Lane Caravan site is situated in the Wythall area of the 

district adjacent to the boundary with Solihull. The site provides 
caravan / mobile home site facilities for use by the Gypsy and Traveller 
community.  

 
3.2 The local authority has owned the site since 1964 when it originally 

provided 6 pitches. Having undergone two refurbishments over the 
years, the site now provides a total of 18 permanent pitches with 
amenity blocks plus seven unused transit pitches. 

 
3.3 Prior to Large Scale Voluntary Transfer, the site was managed by the 

Housing Section of the Council’s Treasurer’s Department.  
 
3.4 BDC remains the only District Council in Worcestershire that has 

retained ownership of a Gypsy and Traveller Caravan Site; all other 
sites are owned and managed by the County Council. 

 
3.5 The Government currently has grant available to help fund the 

provision of additional Gypsy and Traveller residential pitches (100%) 
and to assist in the refurbishment of existing sites to current day 
standards (50% – 75%). The application process for grant assistance is 
extremely onerous and requires a high degree of technical ability. Bids 
for Government grant will only be considered if plans for refurbishment 
and extension are worked up to a high and detailed standard.  

 
3.6 Management issues associated with continuing ownership by the 

Council – As detailed in the previous report.  
 

When the Council transferred its housing stock to BDHT in 2004, the 
site remained in the ownership of the Council and the management 
was outsourced to Bromsgrove District Housing Trust under a service 
level agreement as there was no longer the infrastructure
[...]
overnment grant and local authority 
contribution. 

 
 
4.5 Both options 3 and 4 require further investigation. The option of a 

transfer to County appears to be a long way off being a possibility, 
however if planning issues are progressed, option 3 could become a 
viable option. The scheme proposals submitted by Rooftop clearly 
need to be analysed in depth to establish whether the level of 
expenditure / investment is appropriate to qualify for Government Grant 
and whether the level of borrowing that would be required by the RSL 
can be sustained by rental income without there being any future 
determent to the levels of rent charged and services provided to 
residents.       

 
4.6 Progression under Options 3 and 4 requires ongoing and complex 

involvement by Council officers. The deadline for the submission of an 
application for grant by either an RSL or the County Council to the 
CLG’s annual bidding round is July 2009.  

 

Page 142



4.7 Due to the complexity of the negotiations and the tight timescale to 
achieve a bid submission by July 2009, Members are asked to approve 
the recommendation that delegated authority be granted to the 
Executive Director (Partnerships and Projects) and the Sect 151 
Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing 
and the Strategic Housing Manager, to negotiate and conclude the 
most favourable transfer proposal that provides a cost effective solution 
for the Council and provides a protected and enhanced site and service 
to the Gypsy and Traveller community.  

              
 
5.  CONSULTATION  
 
5.1  A Customer Satisfaction Survey of residents of the Houndsfield Lane 

Caravan Site was carried out in November 2007. Within the survey, 
occupants views were sought upon their preferred use for the under 
utilised transit pitches on the site and given four options. The following 
results were received in respect of occupant’s first choice of alternative 
use: 

 
  Social Housing      9.1% 

[...]
atic 
Services 
 

Yes 

Head of Organisational Development & HR 
 
 

Yes 

Corporate Procurement Team 
 
 

Yes 

 
23.  WARDS AFFECTED 
 

All wards specifically Hollywood and Majors Green within which the 
Hounsfield Lane site is situated.  

 
24.  APPENDICES 
 
  None 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name:   A.M. Coel – Strategic Housing Manager  
E Mail:  a.coel@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 881270 
 
 

Page 147



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

4TH FEBRUARY 2009 
 
 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL HOUSING STRATEGY 2006-2011 
MID TERM REVIEW  
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr P.J. Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service David Hammond 
Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Bromsgrove’s Housing Strategy 2006–2011 which was developed in 

2006, following thorough review and consultation upon housing issues 
in the District, set out a comprehensive strategy for the Council to focus 
on its strategic role to meet a broad range of housing objectives. 

 
1.2 In developing the five year strategy we recognised that we would need 

to take stock of progress and any changes in market forces and 
therefore set ourselves a target to carry out a mid term review of the 
strategy and refresh the action plan. 

 
1.3 Following the recent completion of the Bromsgrove Housing Market 

Assessment and two mid term consultation events, this report brings 
forward for member approval a Mid Term Review Summary and 
Refreshed Action Plan for implementation over the remaining life of the 
strategy.  

 
 
2.  RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1  That the Housing Strategy Mid Term Review Summary and Refreshed 

Action Plan for implementation over the remaining life of the Strategy 
be approved. 

 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Since the original Housing Strategy Document was published in 2006 

there has been a considerable amount of energy and commitment 
invested in implemen
[...]
o encourage the development of good quality and aspirational homes for 
older people, especially in the market sector, providing mainly two bed 
properties, and including consideration of encouraging mixed tenure 
retirement communities and/or villages providing a full range of housing 
and care options. In the social sector, the development of attractive 
options for older people has the additional advantage of increasing the 
supply of currently under-occupied family houses. 
 
 

Page 194



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

4TH FEBRUARY 2009 
 

 
CLIMATE CHANGE – KEY ISSUES FOR THE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Peter Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service Phil Street 
Key Decision   
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to highlight key issues for the Council in 

relation to climate change as a consequence of national performance 
indicators for local government and recently introduced legislation. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 

2.1 That the key issues and obligations for the Council, as detailed 
throughout the report, be noted  

2.2 That the Cabinet recommend the Council to approve the 
appointment of a shared post with Redditch Borough Council to 
be responsible for climate change policy, subject to Redditch’s 
agreement to jointly funding such a post.  

2.3 That a project management plan be prepared and implemented 
which shall be monitored by the Council’s Energy Efficiency 
Group. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 It is becoming widely acknowledged that climate change 
presents a significant challenge to the UK and to the 
international community. Government, business and individuals 
all have a part to play, and all can benefit from rising to the 
challenge of climate change. 

3.2 The UK’s Climate Change Programme, published in 2006, sets 
out the Government’s policies and priorities for action in the UK 
and internationally. Subsequently, the Climate Change and 
Sustainable Energy Act 2006 placed an obligat
[...]
gh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Non Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY 

 
1.1 To ask Cabinet to consider the Improvement Plan Exception Report for 

November 2008 (Appendix 1).   
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Cabinet considers and approves the revisions to the Improvement 

Plan Exception Report attached as Appendix 1, and the corrective 
action being taken.  

 
2.2 That Cabinet notes that for the 138 actions highlighted for November 

within the plan 78.3 percent of the Improvement Plan is on target 
[green], 3.6 percent is one month behind [amber] and 9.4 percent is 
over one month behind [red].  8.7 percent of actions have been 
reprogrammed with approval. [NB reprogrammed actions are those 
that have been suspended completely and those that have been 
moved to a later point in the year.  Extended actions are listed 
separately are actions that are anticipated to take longer than had 
originally been programmed]. 

 
2.3  This month’s performance is shown on the first page of Appendix 1.   
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 July 2008 Cabinet approved the Improvement Plan 2008/09.  The 

Improvement Plan is directly linked to the five corporate priorities and 
thirteen enablers identified in the Council Plan 2008/2011. 

 
3.2 The Improvement Plan is designed to push the Council through to a 

rating of Fair during 2008.   
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 No financial implications.  

Agenda Item 14

Page 211



23/01/2009 

 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 No legal implications.  
 
6. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
6.1  The Improvement Plan relates to all of the Council’s four objectives and 

five priorities as per the 2008/2011 Council Plan. 
 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
7.1.1 The risks associated with the Improvement Plan are covered in the 

CCPP departmental risk register. Specific corporate risks are related to 
the Improvement Plan in the following ways: 

 
Corporate Risk Title Improvement Plan Reference 
KO1: Effective Financial Management 
and Internal Control 

FP2
[...]
age is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th January 2009 and 28th January 2009 (to follow)
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 6th January 2009
	5 Minutes of the joint meeting of the Overview Board and the Scrutiny Board held on 6th January 2009
	6 Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 20th January 2009
	7 Minutes of the meeting of the Local Strategic Partnership Board held on 4th December 2009
	8 Establishment of a "Credit Crunch" Task Force (item requested by Councillor P. M. McDonald)
	9 Countywide Air Quality Strategy
	Air Quality Strategy Appendix 1
	Air Quality Strategy Appendix 2
	Air Quality Straregy Appendix 3

	10 Building Control - New Supplementary Charges
	11 Houndsfield Lane Caravan Site
	12 Housing Strategy 2006-2011 Mid Term Review
	Housing Strategy Review Appendix 1
	Housing Strategy Review Appendix 2

	13 Climate Change - Key Issues for the District Council
	14 Improvement Plan Exception Report (November 2008)
	17 Stourbridge Road Car Park



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4TH FEBRUARY 2009, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Deputy 
Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, G. N. Denaro, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 
Invitees:  Councillors P. M. McDonald and C. R. Scurrell     
 

 Observers: Councillor S. R. Peters   
 

 Officers: Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mr. H. Bennett, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. 
D. Hammond, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. J. Pitman, Mr. J. Godwin, Mr. A. Coel, 
Mr. R. Goundry and Ms. R. Cole.   

 
141/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received 
 

142/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

143/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 7th January 2009 and 
28th January 2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes in each case be approved as correct records, 
subject to it being noted that Councillor P. J. Whittaker was not present at the 
meeting held on 28th January 2009.   
 

144/08 ESTABLISHMENT OF A "CREDIT CRUNCH" TASK FORCE  
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor P. M. McDonald referred to this item 
and requested that the Cabinet approve the establishment of a “Credit Crunch 
Task Force” to be lead by the Council which would consist of representatives 
from various local organisations and authorities. The purpose of the Task 
Force would be to alleviate some of the difficulties experienced by individuals 
and local businesses arising from the current financial situation.  
 
There was discussion on the arrangements for the possible Task Force and it 
was reported that there may be assistance available through various grant 
schemes and that other Local Authorities may be able to offer advice on this 
aspect. It was also noted that the Local Strategic Partnership Board had  set 



Cabinet 
4th February 2009 

- 2 - 

up a Group to look at the economic situation and that it would be appropriate 
to work closely with that organisation.  
 
RESOLVED that a Credit Crunch Task Force be established to address ways 
in which local businesses and individuals can be assisted in dealing with the 
credit crunch and that the Task Force be established under the auspices of 
the Local Strategic Partnership.    
 

145/08 OVERVIEW BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 6th January 2009 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. The recommendation contained in 
minute 13/08 relating to the Air Quality Strategy was considered later in the 
meeting.  
 

146/08 JOINT OVERVIEW BOARD AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview Board and Scrutiny Board 
held on 6th January 2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

147/08 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
20th January 2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted; 
(b) that the recommendation contained at Minute No 85/08 relating to the 

process for dealing with sundry debts be approved.  
 

148/08 LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Local Strategic Partnership Board held on 
4th December 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

149/08 COUNTYWIDE AIR QUALITY STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the proposed adoption of an Air 
Quality Strategy and Planning Protocol which had been developed by officers 
from Local Authorities within Herefordshire and Worcestershire. The Strategy 
was intended to promote a more unified approach to the management of Air 
Quality across the two Counties.  
 



Cabinet 
4th February 2009 

- 3 - 

RESOLVED that the Air Quality Strategy and Planning Protocol for 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire, as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the 
report, be approved.    
 

150/08 BUILDING CONTROL - NEW SUPPLEMENTARY CHARGES  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the introduction of additional charges for 
certain Building Control Services.  
 
RESOLVED that charges be introduced for the following Building Control 
Services as set out in Appendix 1 to the report: 
  
(a) provision of retrospective Completion Certificates for archived 

applications; 
(b) processing the withdrawal of applications; and 
(c) processing the transfer of obligations to a third party.  
 

151/08 HOUNDSFIELD LANE CARAVAN SITE  
 
Consideration was given to a report updating Members on progress made in 
respect of the future of the Houndsfield Lane Caravan Site since the Cabinet 
last considered the issue in June 2008. It was noted that discussions were still 
ongoing with regard to the possible transfer of the site to either the County 
Council or to a Registered Social Landlord (RSL). Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the principle of transferring the Houndsfield lane Caravan Site to 

the County Council or to a RSL be approved; 
(b) that delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director – 

Partnerships and Projects and the Section 151 Officer, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder and the Strategic Housing Manager, to 
negotiate, agree terms and conclude the most favourable transfer 
proposal to provide a cost effective solution for the Council, together 
with a protected and enhanced site and service to the Gypsy and 
Traveller Community.        

 
152/08 HOUSING STRATEGY 2006-2011 MID TERM REVIEW  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the review of the Housing Strategy 
2006-2011. It was reported that following the recent completion of the 
Bromsgrove Housing Market Assessment and two consultation events, the 
Mid Term Review Summary had been produced and the Action Plan 
refreshed.  
 
RESOLVED that the Housing Strategy Mid Term Review Summary and 
refreshed Action Plan for implementation over the remaining life of the 
Strategy be approved. 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 
4th February 2009 

- 4 - 

153/08 CLIMATE CHANGE - KEY ISSUES FOR THE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on key issues for the District Council in 
relation to climate change particularly in view of recently introduced legislation 
and National Performance Indicators for local government. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor C. R. Scurrell reported on a recent 
Conference he had attended regarding climate change and expressed his 
support for the proposals within the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the key issues and obligations for the Council as set out in the 

report be noted; 
(b) that the establishment of a joint post  with Redditch Borough Council to 

be responsible for climate change policy be approved, subject to 
Redditch agreeing to jointly fund the post;  

(c) that a Climate Change Project Management plan be prepared and 
implemented and that the plan be monitored by the Council’s Energy 
Efficiency Group; and 

(d) that a report on the work of the Energy Efficiency Group be submitted 
to the next meeting of the Cabinet.         

 
154/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (NOVEMBER 2008)  

 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception Report for 
November 2008, together with the corrective action being taken. Following 
discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report and the 

corrective actions being taken be noted and approved;  
(b) that it be noted that for the 138 actions highlighted within the plan for 

November, 78.3 percent of the plan was on target (green), 3.6 percent 
was one month behind (amber) and 9.4 percent was over one month 
behind (red). 8.7 percent of actions had been reprogrammed with 
approval.    

 
155/08 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Service Board held on 26th January 
2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

156/08 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the item of business the subject of the following minute on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in part 1 of 



Cabinet 
4th February 2009 

- 5 - 

Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part 
being as set out below and that it is in the public interest to do so:-  
 
  Minute No   Paragraph 
     157/08          3   
 

157/08 STOURBRIDGE ROAD CAR PARK  
 
Consideration was given to a report on Stourbridge Road Car Park. Following 
discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that for the reasons set out in the report, the request on this 
matter be refused.  
 

The meeting closed at 7.50 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


